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TRANSMITTA - August 5, 1999
G-R #:180075
ng/g;j M=t
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Novato, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #7376
Project Coordinator 4191 First Street
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Pleasanton, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 3, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter 1999 - June 7, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by August 19, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

agency/7376dbd.qmit

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, Caiifornia 84568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Wit

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

August 3, 1999
G-R Job #180075 -

RE: Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Samplmg Report
~ Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street '
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). OnJune 7, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled eight wells (MW-l MW-2B and MW-3
through MW-8) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-5).  Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table
2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 3, and a Concentration
Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also
attached.

Project Coordinator

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map -March 23, 1999

Figure 2: Concentration Map - March 15, 1999

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Product Thickness/Removal Data

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7376.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-1 12/08/87' - - - 2,100 50° 58 8 ND 10 -
366.99 12/07/94 81.04 285.95 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 £0.09 286.90 0.00 120 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.3 -
06/01/95 77.53 289.46 0.00 54° 130 1.0 2.9 0.79 4.5 -
09/06/95 79.00 287.99 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND -5
12/12/95 77.55 289.44 0.00 190° ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/96 75.09 291.90 0.00 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
09/18/96 79.90 287.09 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 550
12/21/96 78.96 288.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71.49 295.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
0627197 £0.05 286.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
09/29/97 80.04 286.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/97 £0.07 286.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71.00 295.99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.71 190
366.98 06/26/98 79.29 287.69 0.00 ND 591 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98  79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 79.99 286.99 0.00 240™ ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.95 288.03 0.00 67 ND'! ND! ND! ND" ND! 520
03/23/99 78.69 288.29 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
MW-2 12/08/87 620 1,800° 910 800 260 1,200 -

12/07/94  DAMAGED -- - - - - - - - -
02/07/95 DESTROYED -- - -- - - -- - - -

MwW-2B

365.05 03/01/95 80.80 284.25 0.00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 75.69 289.36 0.00 280 350 19 5.8 ND 7.7 -
09/06/95 77.54 287.51 0.00 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 8s0° 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -7

7376.x1s/#180075 1 As of 06/07/9%



Table 1
Groungwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

opb)

MW-2B 03/01/96 73.27 291.78 0.00 g70* 1,000 620 ND ND 53 4,300
(cont) 06/15/96 73.21 291.84 0.00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 81.08 283.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 71.35 287.70 0.00 470 330 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69.67 295.38 Sheen g70* 150 28 0.64 ND 1.5 4,300
06127197 82.40 282.65 0.00 680" 93 3.4 1.0 0.53 ND 3,100
09/29/97 82,72 282.33 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
12/15/97 82.57 282 48 0.00 490 54° ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69.13 295.92 Sheen 4,000 ND'! 17 ND'! ND'! NDY! 4,400
365.05 06/26/98 77.78 287.27 0.00 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
08/18/98 83.99 281.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.89 281.16 0.00 930%° ND"! ND" ND'! ND"! 21 4,600
12/15/98 82.84 282.21 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
12/23/98 82.55 282.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 7131 287.74 0.00 390% ND' ND" ND'! ND" ND' 4,300/4,800"7
03/23/99 77.06 287.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 - 82.96 282.09 0.00 770% ND! ND" ND" ND" ND'! 5,100
MW-3 12/08/87 - - - 2,300 24,000° 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 83.20 283.81 0.00 140 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.1 -
06/01/95 77.60 289.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 -
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 -8
12/12/95 71.73 289.28 0.00 3,100° 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -7
03/01/96 75.18 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 32 1,900 290 59
06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400* 780 190 " 88 3.8 4.0 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 1 110 2,500
12/21/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64* 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295 43 0.00 570* 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06127197 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09729197 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
12115197 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 205.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287.38 0.00 63" 400" 15 ND! ND! 1.9 450

7376.x1s/#180075 2 As of 06/07/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-3 08/18/98
{cont) 09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99

MwW-4

369.03 09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06121797
09/29/97
12/15/97
03/16/98

308.81 06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99

363.23 09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/25/97

7376.x1s/#180075

§3.2%
83.33
83.29
83.28
79.19
78.92
§3.22

73.67
77.69
68.04
79.06
85.83
87.26
75.09
73.81
78.75
83.95
85.41
84.95
78.47
77.37
76.60

64.20
61.77
56.30
68.88
69.47

295.36
291.34
300.99
289.97
283.20
281.77
293,94
295.00
290.06
284.86
283.40
283.86
290.34
291.44
292,21

299.03

301.46

306.93
295.03
294 02%*

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
Sheen
Sheen

0.90

0.35

9520 ND
ND ND
1,500%° 26,000
ND ND
200 160
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
630' 100"
74% ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
4,700° 16,000
4,700° 25,000
2,100* 14,000

3,100

6,700
3,200
1,300

ND
ND
0.99
ND
ND

0.69

410
300
120

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

730
780
410

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NGT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

1.6

ND

1.5

ND
ND
ND
0.82

6,500
3,600
1,200

4,100
2,600
1,700

As of 06/07/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

Pleasanton, California

4191 First Street

{ppbd):

MW-3
(cont)
363.21

MW-6
363.12

363.13

MW-7
355.97

- 12/15/97

03/16/98
06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99

09/18/96
12/21/96
03/01197
06/27/97
09/25/97
12/15/97
03/16/98
06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
01/23/99
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99

06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98

7376.x1s/#180075

64.92 298.53%*
49.63 313.67%*
64.13 299.08
70.40 202 81%*
69.10 294.16%*
68.84 294.50%*
68.42 295, 18%*
63.81 209.59%+
63.59 209, 72%%
68.25 295,594+
79.07 284.05
75.40 28772
67.61 295.51
8045 282.67
26.02 277.10
84.03 279.05
67.15 295.97
75.71 287.42
74.86 28827
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE
80.80 282.33
80.68 282.45
75.29 287.84
75.03 288.10
82.27 280.86
68.75 287.22
66.35 289.62

0.00

0.00
0.00

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
230,000"7 4908 6.3 2.8 4.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

4,700,000 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000
ND 160 5.4 ND ND
ND 3008 9% 1.3 ND
190* 1,800° 920 18 ND
73 ND 0.73 ND ND
ND 62° ND ND ND
ND 78° ND ND ND
100" 210" 36 2.5 ND
180" 530 300 8.3 2.8

- 1202 1.1 ND ND
ND -- - - -
7* 627 1.4 ND ND
160%* ND ND ND ND

1,400™ 4,000 1,900 48 160
780" 3,200 1,100 ND 22
4

20,000

NB“
ND

11,000/4,000”"

1,700
1,500

As of 06/07/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

o Preduet L s
GWE ** " Thickness - TPH(D) -~ TPH(G)
(mst) . e () e o (pph) B):. {ppb
MW-7 12/15/98 65.03 290.94 0.00 350" 2.7 2.9 3.8 1,400
(cont) 12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 -- - - - - - -
03/15/99 60.44 295.53 0.00 460 2,700 1,100 ND" 30 16 1,400/9707
03/23/99 60.43 295.54 0.00 -- - - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 291.49 0.00 55078 2,600” 180 21 ND 13 1,200
MW-8
362.37 06/26/98 63.00 299.37 0.00 80'® ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 70.89 291.48 0.00 120%° ND ND ND ND ND 9.5
12/15/98 70.29 292.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.0
12/23/98 70.03 292.34 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
361.83 03/23/99 64.86 296.97 0.00 60™ ND ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
06/07/99  68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

1376.x1s/#180075 5 As of 06/07/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
TFosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to mean sea level (msl) per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately 200 feet
northwest of the centerline of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msl). On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+ " on a concrete transformer
pad on the north side of the property to the northwest (Elevation = 353.92 feet, msi).

*+ Groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor = [(FOC-DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.75)]-

1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH).

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TFPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared 10 be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear (o be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons > C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Laboratory repont indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrecarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons > C20.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons < C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15 and > C20.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > CL6.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydracarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9.

W ooe = G W B W N e

7376 x1s/#180075 6 As of 06/07/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

H

26
27
8
29

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Cl4.

Laboratory repon indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C9.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C13.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > Cé,

7376.x1s/#180075

As of 06/07/99



Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 --
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 --
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 10.66

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reperts prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
{ft.) = Feet
-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376.x13/4180075 1 As of 06/07/9%
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MTB

MWw-2B

03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND
MW.5

06/07/99 NDI NDZ 4,0001 NDI NDZ
MW-7

03/15/99 ND 610 970 4.3 ND
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tentiary Butyl Alcohol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TAME = Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
ppb = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

1
2

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Laboratory results indicate sampte contains high concentration of Hexane,
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

As of 06/07/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the pearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chioride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured 2 minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are-not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory o use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4¢C for transport to the

laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody uotil
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, apnalysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank -is amalyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water geperated

during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forma\iosco-sop. frm-L'98




’ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
_ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/  798<©
Facility-#_Z376 Job#: 1289 <
Address: /9 Frst <7 Date: &/ #2/399
City: ___Pleaiauton Sampler: _ Vet 125
Well 1D M- | Well Condition: o &
Welt Diameter Z in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 é Thickness: _c’p____LfQ_tl {product/water}: Iign
Total Depth A3 Valume 2"=0.17 3" =0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 27. 32 &
_C’—‘é/_ X VF _Q&" = “ T % 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 9" i,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @;&hr
Stack ailer
Suction. Pressure Bailer
Grundfas/ Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
tarting Time: jvie Weather Conditions: clinn
Sampling Time: A Water Color: o Odor__imez
Purging Flow Rate: [ ___gom, Sediment Description:
Oid well de-water? ro If yes; Time: Volurne: {qal )
Time Voilume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) _ umhos/emy/ne . (mgL) (mV) {ppm)
jved 163 Y £5.9
VoS L Ty 67 F
LD 3.3 3¢C £9. &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#} - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,° LABORATORY ANALYSES
Miv- | 3 VoA Y He SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtba
| Mpr 4 | Aucber u NONE - T A D
COMMENTS:
$/97-Nedat.lrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  798<O
Facility#:_7376 Job#: 1300 3<
Address: 9 Fist < Date: _4 [2/29
City: Bleg canton Sampler: Vet
Well 1D Aw- 28 Well Condition: 2¢
Well Diameter Zz in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
fj" oy Thickness: Q—D {feet} (product/water): _@___LQM
Total Depth : fr Volume 2°=0.17 3 =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water 92.9C &
L. léi X VF 2 - 3"’30, ‘SC{ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ_:k__(ga_!.{
Purge CWSQCM/— Sampling ———
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @ggle Bailer -
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Sférting Time: M- Weather Conditions: pleen
Sampling Time: jit < Water Color: Ll Odor:_Aefef
Purging Flow Rate: qpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? hT If yes; Time: Volume: igal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
) (gal.}- smhosfany/no *F {mg/L) (m¥Y) {ppm)
ot D3 é.-r:lﬂ aF
(1S [ & .57 &7 &
e
114 L3 o M7 6;’9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) « CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,* LABORATORY ANALYSES
My-2-5 3 VoA Y Hcl .| seauoia TPHIG)/htex/mtbs
| M- TB | Au ber @ Nong |« TAH-D
COMMENTS:

¥97-Taidet.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  795<©
Facility-#£_Z73 7% Job#: 1300 3
Address: Y Frst .t‘f: Date: 6 [2/29
City: . __ﬂfaa_(@f-an Sampler: V@IL &s
well ID w- 3 Well Condition: axLt
Well Diameter et in, Hydrocarbon Amaunt Bailed
Cf / Thickness: Cp {feat) |product/water}: {Gallgns)
Total Depth $ 1l Volume 27 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
E: 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water $3. 2+ ft, ctor (VF)

. — -/
. !B,f 2 X VF @-’:} = . gi X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5753 lqal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling = _. —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (gisposible Bager
Stack Baile
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfas Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /fﬁﬂé Weather Canditions: Ctn
Sampling Time: LY Water Color: d&m Odor:__j~q¢
Purging Flow Rate: i qgm. Sediment Dascription:
Did well de-water? ne If yes; Time: Volume: igal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal.) smhos/emy/na <F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
ri % 2-¢/ £ vl 2.0 - FF
)P v 3 T 4G 63
(153 ¢ >3 R 693
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE # LABORATORY ANALYSES
Miz- 3 3 Vo#s Y He) | seauoa TPH(G/btax/mtbe
| Mo 2 | A ber X NardE |~ TAH-D
COMMENTS:

9747-Nakdst.inn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  79s<©

Facility-#2_7376 Job#: 1808 F<
Address: H9/ FirsT < Date: _& [2/29
City: __é/aq_&@a:’-oﬂ Sampler: l/abfl' Zﬁ

Well 1D
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

A - 4 Well Candition: 1278
Kt in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {product/water):
250( Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
?é L0 o Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
fé"'f’/ X VE & /3 = 2-33 ¥ 3 (casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3‘3 I

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling C—
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < Disposable Bailer"
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other: Other:
S . . 77 . /
Starting Time: ey Weather Conditions: FLL 5
——
Sampiing Time: ez Water Calor: (i Qdor:__mea
Purging Flow Rate: [ apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? w122 if yes; Time: Volume: lgat.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) umhas/emy/no oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm}
7R 3 3 46 TS gpo o ?
04 o 39l 493 Li
. a = q; J 97 5.
(8937 Do 3 4.9 £E8-F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID |#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE _j’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
M & 32 Voh Y HC .| seauoia TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
My | Auber X NONE | = TPH-D

COMMENTS:

8/97.faidartrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Clienty 7950

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility-#£_7376 Job#: 1808 3
Address: 9 _FirsT <F Date: & [2/99
City: Bleg santon Sampler: l/ab/' ZA
Well ID Aw- 5~ Well Condition: _O 4.
Well Diameter 2-' in, Hydrc:t:arbcm?rv Amount Bailed asf?
Thickness: O.F ?"..Lfﬂjl {praduct/water):
e
Total Depth 2.5 &, Volume 2" = 0.17 3* =038 4 = 0.66
ul Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water £5: 2 4
_ﬂ X VF (',‘_Ji =0 21)( 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: 2/} {gal)
Purge ( Disposable Bailer Sampling TN
Equipment: Equipment: Mr
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 3:3%2 Weather Conditians: clea
Sampiing Time: G0 Water Color: thi . Odor: ;/
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? > If yes; Time: Volume: [aal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORFP Alkalinicy
{gal.) pmhoscm}/0a 25 (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
3y ! Dav i 7T g
2573 s 6.9/ 2.9% AY 2:.__’
L OO ~57 683 3,92 3. S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,* LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 5 3 VoA Y Hel | seauoia TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
| M T | Au ber w NINE - TR

COMMENTS & 5’-'7L7cé7 Aark Bracon

97-Mldat.tm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  795<©
Facility- #2376 Job#: 1300 F<
Address: Y9 Fwrst <F Date: _& [2/99
City: Plo g (anten Sampler: Ve 11 Zas
Well ID w- b Well Condition: oL
Welt Diameter L in, Hydrocarbon , Amount Bailed
~ Thickness: __ P {feet] ([product/water: éb {Gallong)
Total Depth . ft. Volume 2*=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
F VE) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water J 2t ft, piith

"{' -rz X VEES Y = 2 ?;"X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Z, 3 > {gal.)

Qisposable Bailer)

Purge Sampling - -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Diggosab[®
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: 1L, 2> Weather Conditions: Ofd o
Sampling Time: 12756 Water Color: fnn Odor:__n{:
Purging Flow Rate: qgm. Sediment Description: i
Did well de-water? r3t If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) ) umhos/emy/06 *E {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
(LoNe [ 2& D s .57 &8 T gr
iyl Z 3 42 § AT &Gl G
12:5% Z: s .47 __ £ ¥& 6E-§
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ,” LABORATORY ANALYSES
My~ & 3 Vob ¥ Hcl | seauoia TPH{G)/btax/mtba
| M. & | Aviber X NONE - 7PH-D
COMMENTS:

¥97-fhidat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 785e0
Facility-# 7376 Job#: 1300 3<
Address: /9 __Fest F Date: ¢ [2/29
City: __é[ga_(an?t&ﬂ Sampler: I/eLJL Zts
Well ID Ny 7 Well Condition: of
Well Diameter 2- in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: 42 {test! {product/water):
Total Depth 76.30 &, Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
F 6 = 1.50 " = 5.80
Depth to Water €44 ] fr, actor (VF) 12

__&”’_1’ X VF M“all / X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {- ; % [gal.)

Purge Dispasable Bailer Sampling — ™
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baile:)
Stack _ Baifer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1 Y/ Weather Conditions: L m,
Sampling Time: SIES Water Color: bpen Odor:_meld
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm Sediment Description: _c-./f'
Did well de-water? 2 If yes; Time: Volume: lgal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinjey
. (gal) , pmhosemy/no oF (mgL) (mV) (ppm)
2:97% 7 753 5> 2o
Loy < 3.3 Y3 9.7
. . LR -
z.97 AR 3.7 Sy 6799
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAV. TYPE ,  LABORATORY ANALYSES
My- F 3 VoA Y et SEQUOIA TPH(GH/btex/mtba
M F | A ber u NareE ~ 7P D
COMMENTS:

/97 Meidst.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  79s<0
Facility-#£_Z7376 Job#: 12880 2<
Address: /U First <+ Date: _& [2/99
City: Blee santon Sampler: vt 14 Zes
Well ID M- & Well Condition: oL
Well Diameter [ in, Hydrocarbon ) Amaount Bailed Ci)
g ¢ Jo Thickness: "'P lfeer) . (product/water): {Gallgns)
Total Depth ' f Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4 =066
F: 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water §3-30 £, actar (VF)

i <«
__LM X VF C)-_j:’_= 3‘5 8 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /. Z > I
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ~ K
Equipment; Bailer Equipment: isposab ifer
Stack Bailer
Suctio Pressure Bailer
ﬁ@ Grab Sampie
Other: COther:
Sfarting Time: g o Weather Conditiens: C'é G
Sampling Time: i9s Water Color: Qdor:_jr<
Purging Flow Rate: f___qom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e If yes; Time: Valume: {qal.]
Time Volume pH Conductiviey Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(g3).) umhos/emy/oo -F (mg/L) {(mV} {ppm)
s > 63 A £2.8
b 6 2 .¥6 &.5 ) 9.9
-~ - —
.29 _ 25 24 6.5 _¢&9.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE _/)' LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 3 3 vVoAs Y Hel | seauoa TPHIG) btax/mibe
M- & | A ber w NOE - TPH- P

COMMENTS:
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TOosSCO Consultant Nome ._Gattler-Rvan Inc. (G-R Inc.) — | Loboratery Releose Number R LA~
Toucs Mkationg Compang Address_6747 Sierya Conrt, Suire I, Du Samples Collecled by (Namo)——“ﬂlﬁf_l__@é_(;cfﬂ
000 Coorr Caryon ML, 20, 400 . 7
San Paman, Caarmia basa Project Contact (Memej Deanna L, Harding Collection Lot _ 6/;'/95)-?
(Phone)5 1 0“551‘7555_(&:1 Numb-r)ﬂ&iitm_ﬂ_ﬂ_ Stgnolure M &é{ﬁl_ S
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUO].a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

819 Striker Averniue, Sulte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1 ] 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (TO7) 792-0342

v Ana y tha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-41 11 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: 1 osco SS#7376, Pleasanton

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water :

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 : \
Attention: Dea First Sample #:  806-0796

_ljlarding o

ESSLER R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D.
g/l 906-0796 906-0797 906-0798 906-0799  906-0800 g06-0801
TB-LB MW-1 MW-2B MW-3 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 210,000
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 6,700
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 3,700
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.63 N.D. 5,000
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 20,000
MTBE 25 N.D. 310 5,100 29 N.D. 11,000
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- .- -~ -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 2,000
Date Analyzed: 6/16/99 6/15/99  6/15/99  6/15/98  6/15/99 6/15/99
instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104 108 "/91 o4 86 90
{QC Limits = 70-130%)} :

Purgeabla Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9060796.GET <1>




. _ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 3640600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Surtker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

A l 3 l 1455 McDowell Blivd. North, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 7920342
v na 5‘ tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650} 232-5600 FAX {650) 232-9612

SR

ya j : “Jun 7. 199'9’;;;
: 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Jun 7, 1999
: Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jun 24, 1999
 Attention: Deanna Hardlng First Sample #: ~_906-0802 .
: it : : S R B

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. L.D.
ug/L 506-0802 906-0803  906-0804
MW-6 MW-7 MW-3
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 2,600 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 180 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 21 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 13 N.D.
MTBE 25 18 1.200 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: - Gasoline & --
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<CB

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muiltiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99 6/16/39  6/15/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-5 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 98 90 ’ §1

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeahie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL #1271

UL lina fz“j

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9060796.GET <2>




@ Sequoia

W’ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. Morth, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650} 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(6550) 232-9600

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX [925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Client Project ID:  Tosco 5S#
Sample Matrix: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
First Sample #:  906-0797

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin®
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

Received:
Reported:

e Sl TR R =
SRR SRS RERP SR P S S S A R R

2
TR TS :-f-:d-:{-ks_ga-:-:-.ﬂd-)-:ﬁ:-a-&:—:—ﬁ-x—:-ﬁﬁ

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

S
o SR R e

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit t.D. 1.D. I.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D,
g/l 806-0797 g906-0798 906-0799 906-0800  906-08(1 906-0802
MW-1 Mw-2B MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 770 N.D. N.D. 4,700,000 160
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Unidentified -- .- Unidentified Unidentified
Hydracarbons Hydrocarbaons Hydrocarbons
>C10 >Co >C18
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2,000 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/14/99 6/14/99  6/14/99  6/14/99  6/14/99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99  B6/16/99 6/15/93
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were nat detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manager

Q0B0796.GET <3>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 93063
Sequo la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Stiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlas, CA 94070-4111

Yy : :
;: 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix:  Water
i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
© Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #:

(650) 364-9600
(925) 983-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
{650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (923) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Jun 7, 1999
Jun 7, 1999
Jun 24, 1999

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. L.D.
Ho/L 906-0803 806-0804
MW-7 Mw-8
Extractable
Hydrocatbons 50 550 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified .-
Hydrocarbans
=>C10
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/14/99 6/14/99
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99 6/15/99
Instrument identification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. ware not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-~

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

9060796.GET <4>




- 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-2600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SequO].a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

A.n 1 . 1 1455 McDowell Bivel, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
v a y tica 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-4111  {650) 232.9600  FAX {650) 232-9612

o

SRR

e R e R
 Gettler-Rya i n ampled:  Jun 7, 1999
-H %8747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sampie Descr:pt Water, MW-5 Recewed Jun 7, 1989
% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Jun 21, 1999;
“*Attentlo : Deanna Harding Laty Number: 906-0801 Reported: Jun 24 1999;5“;
b S A R

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
EIHANOL........ccssveisrissensssersnscnmesssomesermeransussstsstsosssassarssnassss 25,000 cecrccerrrsesnsessssesesensens N.D.
E-BULANOL ..o e vrietiissesrsenseesannmanes senmaanersmessnsrssasssossasconen 5,000  eeeeeereerrrnrerrresrssianenen N.D.
[Wethyl t-Butyl Ether (MTSE]).... 100 eeverereeeearaemaaene eeeereraneanes 4000 1
Dirisopropyl Ether (DIPE)......cove e 100 ettt N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyt Ether (ETBE).......ccovvvmmermre s cencanans 100 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyt Ether (TAME)........coviinrccccae 100 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane.............cocvaceevcerenenninrerineccrmeneens 90 150, tiereneeerereersensacrmcnnons 87
_ 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd.........ccco oo ecvvicecncncninccniissessnesnens. 50 150 e eieneemrens e searennes 80
y

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above tha stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection lirnits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

: * Sample ¢cantains high concentration of Hexane.
A
/
lianne Fegley

Project Manager

9060796.GET <5>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 3649600 FAX (650) 364-9233

L]
S equo la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 98B-9673
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ettler-Ryan - Du
6747 Sierra Court, Smte J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

Jun 24, ‘1999>§

e

QC Sample Group: 9060796-804

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluena Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb 0. Newcomb  D. Neweemnb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9060860 9060860 9060860 8080860
Date Prepared: 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/89
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/98 6/15/99
Instrument [.D.#: HP4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 85 85 100

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 90 90 103

Reilative %
Difference: 4.9 57 57 33

LCS Batch#: 4LCS061599 4LCS061599 4105061589 4LCS061599
Date Prepared: 5/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99
Date Analyzed: 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99 6/15/99
instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 105 90 90 105
% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Plaease Nota;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

anne Fegley
Project Manager
9080796.GET <6>
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Sequoia

An 1 b l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v a. y tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

Gettler-

Dublin, CA 94568

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {550) 354-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9672
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

éyan - Bublm
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Client ProlectlDTosco SS#7378, -
Matrix: Liquid 2
QC Sample Group: 9060796-804 Reported:  Jun 24, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

‘ ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Yylenes
Benzene
Method: EFPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8060783 9060733 9060783 9060783
Date Prepared: 6/16/99 5/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99
Date Analyzed: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug /L 20 ug/L 60 pg,/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 75 85 85
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 85 85 95
Relative %
Difference: 1 13 0.0 11

LCS Batch#: 2LCS061699 2LC8061699 2103061609 2LCS061699
Date Prepared: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99
Date Analyzed: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 100 90 90 102
% Hecovery :
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

54

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferant free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

S060796.GET <7>




s 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Se quOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} $88-9673
819 Stiker Avenue, Suite § _Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

An 1 l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. ' Petaluma, CA 94554 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v a ’ tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-5600 FAX (650) 232-9612

L

R e L S SR e

i R e
?&%ﬁfﬁ%ﬁbpﬁuﬂm Client Project | Tosco S5#
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid
% Dublin, CA 94568 ' :
2 Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9060796-804 Reported:  Jun 24,
O e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes Diesel MTBE
Benzene :
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M. EPA 8260
Analyst:  D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  [. Newcomb K. Grubb N. Naison
MS/MSD
Batch#: S060876 S060BT6 9080875 3060876 BLK061499 9060856
Date Prepared: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/14/99 6/18/98
Date Analyzed: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/15/99 6/18/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L 500 wg/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 95 88 a8 80 g2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g5 95 95 87 88 g8
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 9.5 6.3

LCS Batch#: 5LCS061689 5LCS061699 SLCS061699  SLCS061699 LCS061499 LCS062199

Date Prepared: 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/9% 6/16/99 6/14/99 6/21/99

Date Analyzed: 6/16/9% ~ 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/16/99 6/15/99 6/21/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-38 GC/MS-2

LCS %
Recovery: 100 100 95 98 78 110
% Recovery -
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130
Pleass Note:

The LCS is a coniral sample of known, interferent {ree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike ig an aliquot of sample
M . fortified with known quantities of specific campounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
LA A i 07 the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
: / interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Feglay
Project Manager

906807968.GET <8>




